
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL  

OCTOBER 4, 2021 
AT 7:00 P.M. 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
7-A. Mayor Gregory will recognize the character word of the month 
 “Responsibility” willingness to be accountable for your own actions 
 without blaming others. 
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of September 20,  
 2021. 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of   
 $1,271,111.19 payroll in the amount of $853,430.50. 

     
10. REPORTS   

 
10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report August 2021. 
 

 10-A(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  
   Report – August 2021. 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 
 
 11-A(1). Motion to approve the purchase of the following  
   properties from the St. Clair County Tax Agent; 634  
   Benton (08-22.0-126-001), 318 West “C” Street (08-21.0- 
   423-031), 26 North Missouri (08-22.0-417-006), 914  
   South Charles (08-27.0-305-014) and 520 East McKinley  
   (08-27.0-140-009) in the amount of $3,975.00 for  
   demolition of properties. 
 
 11-A(2). Motion to approve entering into an agreement with Metro  
   East Park & Recreation District (MEPRD) for the  
   MEPRD FY22 Park and Trail Grant Matching Program in  
   the amount of $29,000 for playground equipment at East  
   End Park. 
 
 11-A(3). Motion to approve entering into a contract with St. Clair  
   County Parks Grant Commission 2021 in the amount of  
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   $25,000 for playground equipment at East End Park. 
   
11-B. MOTION FROM STREETS & GRADES 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to approve a contract with AgriCycle to grind and  
   dispose of storm debris at 2115 Freeburg Avenue in the  
   amount of $21,400.00.  
 

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. GINGERBREAD RUN/WALK 5K – 12/04/2021 
 Motion from Parks & Recreation to host Gingerbread Run/Walk 5k,  
 Saturday, December 4, 2021, 9:00am to 10:30am. Street closure  
 request: West Main Street from 4th to 6th Street (east bound lane),  
 8:30am to 10:45am; 5k route rolling street closure 8:30am to 10:45am.  
 Additional City services requested: barricades, Public Works  
 Personnel, electric, trash cans, Police Officers and banner across West  
 Main Street prior to event. 
 
12-B. VETERAN’S DAY CEREMONY – 11/11/2021 
 Request from City of Belleville to host Veteran’s Day Ceremony,  
 Thursday, November 11, 2021, 11:00am to 12:00pm. Street closure  
 request: Public Square, first block of East Main, West Main, North  
 Illinois and South Illinois, 9:00am to 1:00pm. Additional City services  
 requested: barricades, trash toters, “No Parking” signage, picnic tables,  
 electricity and personnel. In the event of inclement weather, ceremony  
 will be held inside City Hall – Council Chambers. 
 
12-C. QUEEN OF PEACE PARISH FESTIVAL – 09/10/2022 
 Request from Queen of Peace to host their Parish Festival, Saturday,  
 September 10, 2022, 2:00pm to 11:00pm. No street closures.  
 Additional City services requested: barricades, trash toters, picnic  
 tables and Police Officers. 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 
14-A. RESOLUTION 3424 
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 A Resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 159 for 
 Veteran’s Day Ceremony, Thursday, November 11, 2021. 
 

15. ORDINANCES 
  

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $19,301.28. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss the   
 appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or   
 dismissal of specific employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)), collective 
 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), purchase or lease of property  
 (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)), sale or lease of property (5 ILCS 120(c)(6)) and 
 pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and 
 workers’ compensation) (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)). 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 2.06(g) of 

the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) identified on the 

meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through adoption of 

prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of ordinances. 
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(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public participation shall be 
called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a point of order is made by a sitting 
alderman. 

 
 



 
 

Page 1 of 7 
 

 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

SEPTEMBER 20, 2021 – 7:03 PM 
 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order.   
 
City Clerk Meyer called roll.  Members present on roll call: Alderman Whitaker, Alderwoman 
Duco, Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, Alderman Anthony, Alderman 
Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Rothweiler, 
Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton, Alderwoman Sullivan. 
 
Alderman Hazel excused. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer Sarah Biermann; City Attorney 
Hoerner; Police Chief Bill Clay; Fire Chief, JP Penet; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; 
Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Director of Library, Leander Spearman; Director of IT, 
Scott Markovich; City Engineer, Sal Elkott; Director of Health, Housing and Building, Scott Tyler; 
Director of Human Resources, Seth Miller; Assistant Director of Economic Development & 
Annexation, Eric Schauster. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Boy Scout Troop 1 from Jefferson school presented the flag and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

PUBLIC HEARNING 
 

NONE. 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
Stewart Lannert 
Expressed his displeasure with the Belleville News-Democrat and Democrats in general.  He stated 
he was against the Haitians entering the Country illegally, but he is not a racist.   
  

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
Mayor Gregory read a proclamation in recognition of Rail Safety Week. 
 
Alderman Ferguson made a motion second by Alderwoman Duco to approve Mayor Gregory’s 
appointment of Marie Banks to fill a vacancy on the Historic Preservation Commission left by Joel 
Glasscock and to fill the remaining 1-year term until February 2022.   
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Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Weygandt, Sullivan.  (15) 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion second by Alderman Rothweiler to approve Mayor Gregory’s 
fiscal year 2021-2022 appointment of Clifford Cross as Director of Economic Development, 
Planning & Zoning effective September 20, 2021.   
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker.  (15) 
 
Alderman Elmore motioned second by Alderman Weygandt to approve Mayor Gregory’s 
appointment of Brennan Hartin to fill a vacancy on the Parks and Recreation Board left by Landon 
Brooks and to fill the remaining 5-year term until May 2026. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco.  (15) 
 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderman Dintelman made a motion second by Alderman Alderwoman Schaefer to approve City 
Council Meeting Minutes and Executive Session Minutes of September 7, 2021. 
 
All members voted aye.   
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $4,049,998.70 payroll in the amount of $863,728.35. 
 
Discussion . . . 
 
Alderman Ovian was looking at the breakout under the Tort/Liability, it had a payment to 
Electrico.  He was wondering why it was there instead of in the Motor Fuel Tax because generally 
that is where they are paid from, and he didn’t know why they were paid from that particular 
source.  Mayor Gregory replied that unfortunately Finance Director Jamie Maitret is not with them 
this evening, but City Clerk Jenny Meyer could possibly answer the question. City Clerk Meyer 
stated that if the claim is being paid out of Tort/Liability it usually means that there was a claim 
for damages to a light pole.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Wigginton, Whitaker, Duco, Eros.   (15) 
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REPORTS 
 
None. 
 

ORAL REPORTS 
 

FINANCE: 
 

Alderman Whitaker made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve supplement to 
Watts Copy System, Inc. contract in order to add machine at the Library, the Sale/Conversion of 
the following Maintenance Department vehicles: 2003 Ford Crown Victoria (VIN: 
2FAFP71WX3X101740) and 2003 Ford Crown Victoria (VIN: 2FAFP71W03X101746), waive 
formal bidding procedures and utilize Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Alliance for purchase 
of one new 2021 Caterpillar Model 938M small wheel loader for $206,665.00, and to approve 
FY22 Budget Amendment, as recommended by the Finance Director. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Wigginton, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle.   (15) 
 
TRAFFIC: 
 
Alderman Elmore motioned second by Alderman Anthony to approve a Handicap Parking Spot in 
front of 316 North 6th Street (in name of applicant only). 
 
All members voted aye.   
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

NONE. 
 

PETITIONS 
 

NONE. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Whitaker to ready by title only Resolution 
3423.  
 
All members voted aye.   
 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderwoman Eros to approve the following resolution: 
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RESOLUTION 3423 
A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning on the First Day of May 2021 and Ending on the 30th Day of April 2022. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Wigginton, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson.   (15) 
 
 

ORDINANCES 
 

Alderwoman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Wigginton to read by title only and as a 
group Ordinances 8992 and 8993 
 

All members vote aye. 
 

Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Wigginton to approve the following 
Ordinances: 
 
ORDINANCE 8992-2021  
An Ordinance Approving Sale/Conversion of Personal Property ((2) 2003 Ford Crown Victorias 
– Maintenance Department) 

 
ORDINANCE 8993-2021  
An Ordinance Amending Article VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 74 (Traffic Schedules) of the Revised 
Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois as Amended, by Amending Portions of Sections 
Thereof.   
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Wigginton, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony.   (15) 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

Alderman Wigginton asked the mayor since it was a short agenda if the Council would allow 
him to speak for a few minutes.  Mayor Gregory stated she did not have a problem with that. 
 
Alderman Wigginton started by saying at the last meeting, I have to apologize to the Ogles 
Subdivision for what transpired at that last meeting. That was turned down twice in zoning and 
I’d like to thank the Aldermen that spoke up against that, it was turned down twice.  Ogles 
people showed up, I thought it was a done deal they did too, if I would have known this was 
going to transpire, I would have made sure I was here at the meeting and excused myself from 
Executive Session. In six years, I have never seen two votes taken. This gentleman has been a 
thorn in our side for the six years I’ve been an Alderman, if Lt. Col. Eiskant was here, he would 
tell you there’s a list of violations, Anissa isn’t with us anymore, she would attest to the fact that 
there was a list of violations.  He continues to fly under the radar, he called me and begged me 
for his support, and I said here’s the deal, you’re not getting one second of my support because 
you will not obey the ordinances and laws, and he says well I’m not from this country, so I don’t 



 
 

page 5 of 7 
 

know the ordinances.  I said here’s the deal, you know the ordinances better than I do, but you 
know how to skirt the law.  It’s a continuing problem with trash and junk and people hanging 
out, he was allowing semi-trucks to be parked there, and the deal with this shed it should have 
either been approved that yes, he can have it or no he can’t.  I don’t understand a one (1) year 
experiment in giving this guy a shed because in a year, we’re going to let him have the shed.  
And when he says he is going to store COVID-19 supplies in there, what’s he going to put, 
vaccines and needles in there? No, he got the shed for free, did not get any building permits he’s 
not going to add on to that building, trust me. He hasn’t put two cents into that place since the 
day he bought it. He’s just going to use it for supplies because he got it for free.  The point I’m 
trying to make is, I’m sorry I didn’t communicate and several of the Aldermen called me and 
said you know what, we’re sorry too, we wish we would have known.  But it shows how many 
people, and the residents and how many businesses in this City continue to fly under the radar 
and disobey the ordinances.  And I think it is getting worse and worse and it’s our job to support 
our constituents.  But I see it more and more how people continue to not obey our laws and 
ordinances and they continue to get away with it.  If you think this guy is going to build on to 
that building, I’ve got ground in the Everglades that I’d like to sell you because he’s not going to 
put two cents into this.  The place is crappy, its dirty, people hanging out there all hours of the 
night.  My point is we did the Ogles Subdivision a big disservice by allowing a second vote and 
by allowing him to have that shed which I guarantee you in a year we’re not going to make him 
take that shed down.   
 
Mayor Gregory stated that they have been changing ordinances left and right. 
 
Alderman Wigginton interjected – Trust me I know, I’m on the Legal and Ordinances 
Committee. 
 
Mayor Gregory continued, believe me we are following up on as many complaints as we can 
thanks to Scott Tyler and the police that are involved in this and the Code Enforcers.  So, I 
personally will be making a visit to that young gentleman and his wife and letting them know we 
will be watching for the ordinance violations and that we will also be reviewing this along the 
way. 
 
Alderman Wigginton said Thank you because we need to send them a message, I guarantee you 
when they walked out that night, you know what they were saying?  HaHaHa we beat the city 
again.   
 
Mayor Gregory- Well we don’t know that since we don’t live in their mind.   
 
Alderman Wigginton – No but trust me, I’ve had enough conversations with this guy he’s beat us 
every way shape and form he could possibly beat us.   
 
Mayor Gregory – well that’s why I’m going down to talk to him and believe me, Mr. Tyler, and 
the police I assure will be inspecting and checking on that – so I’m sorry about the second vote 
but we did have, according to our attorney, a tie.   
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Attorney Hoerner – it wasn’t a second vote it was a second motion – Section 162 provides that 
with respect on a variance and this was a use variance, it says for public hearings the council 
may approve or disapprove any proposed variance by simple majority vote of all the members 
that hold office.  65 ILCS 5/3.1-40-30 as stated in the Municipal Code provides the mayor shall 
not vote on any ordinance, resolution or motion except the following; where the vote of the 
Alderpersons has resulted in a tie, or where one-half of the Alderpersons elected have voted in 
favor of an ordinance, resolution or motion even though there is no tie vote or when a vote 
greater than a majority of the corporate authorities is required.  Here you have a motion to deny 
it was 8 to 7, half the Aldermen voted in favor of it at that point under the Illinois Municipal 
Code the Mayor votes. The mayor voted “no” on the motion, so it failed 8-8.  Commonplace 
after a motion fails somebody can and they did, make a motion in reverse and it was seconded 
and it had conditions on it and it was voted on, so that was all properly done in accordance with 
our ordinances and accordance with the municipal code. It was determined by a majority of the 
Aldermen at that point to approve it as a temporary structure.  
 
Alderman Wigginton – Thank you, and trust me, I’m right with you, I totally understand.  I don’t 
understand why there was a call for a second vote. It died the first time, so why did we have a 
second vote.   
 
Attorney Hoerner – Because there was no action taken on it.  The Council may approve or 
disapprove.  The motion to disapprove of the application failed. There was no action taken on it. 
At that point you can make a reverse motion.  Commonplace when a motion fails, you can 
consider a reversal.   
 
Alderman Wigginton – Got you, okay, thank you.  
 
Alderman Ovian – Let me add something, you may not know this Roger, today Gary Green, I 
was at The Abbey having coffee, showed me a picture at the J & M, remember this Garrett, we 
disallowed two years ago that they wanted to have a liquor license for these little one-shot plastic 
containers that basically people throw out after the swallow it.  This guy has it all over, I’m 
talking about the same place you’re talking about.  He’s got it displayed right there as you walk 
in right behind his counter.  And I was wondering if we’re allowing this right now or what his 
liquor license calls for? And if it doesn’t call for this, I think we ought to go ahead and basically 
fine him for it. Because he has quite a bit of it.    
 
Attorney Hoerner – What I would suggest is if any Alderman observes what is perceived to be a 
violation of an ordinance notify the administration and report it.  They have to make a 
determination whether or not it’s a violation, if it is they’ll enforce it. The Council Meeting is 
really not the appropriate place to discuss whether or not somebody violated the ordinance. You 
have to refer that to administration and code enforcement.   
 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl made a motion second by Alderman Ferguson to approve Motor Fuel Claims 
in the Amount of $105,920.13. 
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Discussion . . . 
 
Alderman Weygandt isn’t that awful high?  Last month it was $10,000.00, doesn’t that seem high 
to you? City Clerk Meyer – some months it will be $600.00 then some months it will be 
$100,000.00 it just depends on what is going on. If you look down, we had several projects going 
on.  Alderman Weygandt – okay, I just thought it was high. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson Anthony, Ovian.  (15) 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
None. 
 

*** 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Weygandt to adjourn at 7:31 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 























































 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  3,845,637.87
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,147.95
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,272.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.03
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,498,477.20
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,289.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    463.63
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              602,414.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,145,989.71
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  6,145,989.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    293,178.09
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              7,103.54
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 160.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                             1,905.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              94,812.24
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      5,770.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           2,400.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             2,415.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   150.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                           10,395.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,900.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      2,170.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     14,710.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                             450.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         5,530.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             510.00
          PARKING PERMITS                              2,273.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           330,787.02
          REPLACEMENT TAX                             18,548.04
          MISC GRANTS                                    933.93-
          SALES TAX                                  732,773.18
          LEASED CAR TAX                                 119.02
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      42,391.18
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX              8,114.57-
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              4,080.80
          LOCAL USE TAX                              123,667.35
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 4,651.09
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        242,814.39
          GAMING FEES                                 38,209.41
          COURT FINES                                  3,594.27
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                      144.66
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                 1,139.88
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     3,100.00
          PARKING FINES                                   55.00



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          METER COLLECTIONS                            1,640.34
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     304,641.59
          TRASH TOTES                                    900.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                      700.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             2,140.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 360.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                 1,379.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-TRSF INTERMENT R                50.00
          LIEN FEES                                      284.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               37,417.77
          GARAGE PARKING                                 144.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        4,993.99
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         689.04
          INTEREST INCOME                                497.48
          RENTAL INCOME                                  351.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                           939.84
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                3,880.47
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  0.19
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                     4,232.07
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                          25.12
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                       336.74
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        200.33
          REIMB. HEALTH & HOUSING                        139.25
          REIMB. FINANCE DEPARTMENT                    3,500.00
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   2,726.90
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           123.94                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,355,901.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,355,901.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  8,501,891.43     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     29,282.63
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,787.15
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,843.05
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   19,236.99
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.                 520.00
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           1,000.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 14,461.83
          TELEPHONE                                    6,399.04
          DUES                                        10,908.00
          UTILITIES                                   40,627.02
          STREET LIGHTING                             19,757.32
          FEES & PERMITS                                  56.50
          RENTALS                                        814.17
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,337.28
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   10,864.94
          DISASTER EXPENSES                                8.10
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    471,483.95
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         1,900.24
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         63,404.06
          PAGER PAY                                      200.00



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          69,465.78
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,001.04
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              10,185.48
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    801.75
          TELEPHONE                                    3,244.59
          DUES                                           240.00
          TRAINING                                     2,130.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                   119.00
          RENTALS                                      4,743.75
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                326.14
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,074.23
          RANGE SUPPLIES                              14,166.68
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         18,882.80
          EQUIPMENT                                      417.54
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                        480.53
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         366,061.64
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         80,068.74
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          53,522.37
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,163.41
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,821.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,920.88
          TELEPHONE                                    1,376.84
          PRINTING                                        70.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,395.84
          TRAINING EXPENSE                                55.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        1,848.00
          RENTALS                                        368.73
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       510.22
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE                 308.07
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                138.01
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,349.37
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            343.16
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,648.64
          CANINE EXPENSE                                 164.00
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          78,143.95
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,818.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,287.26
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            16,095.35
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  20.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  850.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    184.61
          TELEPHONE                                      196.35
          RENTALS                                        189.75
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              1,106.24
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES                475.46
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS                 621.33
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- GROUNDS                  626.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON               817.69
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 46.43
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,709.49
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          5,538.12
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,560.64
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        13,256.63
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            110.16
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,648.23
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                165.10
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 601.12
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                    177.86
          TELEPHONE                                    1,155.45
          DUES                                            60.00
          TRAINING                                        69.00
          UTILITIES                                   10,754.97
          RENTALS                                      2,189.39
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     2,466.69
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               2,226.76
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 2,819.11
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             951.20
          SMALL TOOLS                                    464.74
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            286.83
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,516.73
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,955.20
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,118.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,328.85
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,392.45
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     71.10
          TELEPHONE                                       78.30
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               466.48
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 381.00
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             598.98
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,058.37
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          64,367.24
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,384.93
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          14,574.26
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 420.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              27,712.74
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 12,081.53
          TELEPHONE                                      238.59
          LANDFILL FEES                               61,607.67
          FEES & PERMITS                                 176.35
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               9,758.84
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,340.51
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         15,724.97
          PRINCIPAL                                   33,385.03
          INTEREST                                     1,452.16
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,710.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,467.75-
                         RCDS - BUILDING & ZONING DIVISIO

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          46,968.85
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,219.48
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,858.62



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  45.08
          POSTAGE                                      2,000.00
          TELEPHONE                                      727.25
          DUES                                         5,244.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 151.30
          RENTAL                                         217.50
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                129.30
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             332.97
          SMALL TOOLS                                     13.97
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,479.38
                         RCDS - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PL

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,825.66
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,854.91
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     25.00
          PUBLISHING                                     207.20
          DUES                                           455.00
          TRAINING                                       305.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                   125.00
          RENTAL                                       1,897.86
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             30.98
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,482.92
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          1,512.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,511.77
          TELEPHONE                                       54.36
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 36.71
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,221.82
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,456.89
          TRAINING                                        50.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  1.18
                         HUMAN RESCOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,324.06
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,831.61
          TELEPHONE                                       32.25
          PUBLISHING                                     300.00
          RENTALS                                        164.89
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,150.86
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,638.05
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                179.18
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,256.10
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,936.67
          TRAINING                                        50.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 19.57
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          30,902.20
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                           232.90
          PAGER PAY                                      472.10



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,078.61
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               3,632.28
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                12,379.48
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                      33.95
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                  730.39
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                  395.50
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                473.99
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                191.99
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 771.81
          TELEPHONE                                      217.07
          RENTAL                                          22.44
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            215.05
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            520.61
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,498.94
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                           462.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,234.59
          TELEPHONE                                       47.25
          PUBLISHING                                     207.20
          PRINTING                                        48.00
          RENTALS                                        312.53
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             56.62
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,273.97                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,052,165.38
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,052,165.38     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $      1,024.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,024.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,024.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  4,148,154.08
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,148.14
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,272.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.06
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,498,664.59
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,298.37
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    463.63
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              602,414.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,448,702.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  6,448,702.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,705.31
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,844.36
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    921.76
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,090.10
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,087.80
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     80,048.21
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $     80,048.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.90
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                 1.04                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.94
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.94     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     80,050.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,706.21
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,844.76
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    921.76
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,090.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,087.80
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     80,050.15                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $     80,050.15     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    251,329.83
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,583.07
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,916.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,332.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,682.44
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,358.26                                                  ______________
                                                $    932,641.94
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    932,641.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    139,405.34
          REPLACEMENT TAX                              2,255.06
          DCEO GRANT - COVID                           1,848.00-
          BOOK FINES                                     111.92
          BOOK SALE                                       29.98
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   3,015.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         490.75
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            1,130.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 76.87
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                 10.79
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,260.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           670.24                                                  ______________
                                                $    146,607.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    146,607.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,079,249.89     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     54,654.99
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        10,039.36
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          11,776.82
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      140.02
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          4,949.11
          I.M.R.F.                                    10,157.81
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,714.92
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           2,000.00
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                        251.42
          POSTAGE                                        327.04
          TELEPHONE                                    5,758.05



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          DUES                                        24,213.01
          UTILITIES                                    1,758.39
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             925.62
          EQUIPMENT                                      929.30
          BOOKS                                       10,616.44
          SUMMER READING CLUB EXP                        154.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    141,366.32
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    141,366.32     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    256,498.04
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,584.30
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,916.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,404.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,682.44
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,358.26                                                  ______________
                                                $    937,883.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    937,883.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        123.10                                                  ______________
                                                $        123.10
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $        123.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         12.50-                                                  ______________
                                                $         12.50-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         12.50-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        110.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        110.60                                                  ______________
                                                $        110.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $        110.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    150,165.03
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,662.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,595.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              358,068.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 271,544.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,543,937.32
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  1,543,937.32     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     41,936.33
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      10,584.85
          SALES OF CONCESSION                            177.50
          INTEREST INCOME                                 71.07
          DONATIONS                                    4,210.45-
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,309.30
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     49,309.30     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,593,246.62     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     17,921.47
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        29,643.52
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,962.90
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        9.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          3,638.72
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,659.55
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 108.00
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           1,500.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,253.05
          TELEPHONE                                      765.06
          PRINTING                                       905.00
          UTILITIES                                      772.88
          FEES & PERMITS                               1,136.01
          RENTAL                                       1,354.60
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                232.68
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,767.06
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,088.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,717.80
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     69,717.80     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $        400.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        400.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        400.00       ________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    130,093.05
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,662.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,658.82
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              358,068.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 271,544.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,523,928.82                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  1,523,928.82     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    287,394.35
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,365.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,804.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    740,564.91
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    740,564.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $     82,023.43
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                  71,876.51
          INTEREST INCOME                                 47.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    153,947.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    153,947.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    894,512.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     49,210.14
          I.M.R.F.                                    76,699.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    125,909.70
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    125,909.70     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    315,400.89
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,397.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,804.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    768,603.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    768,603.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    216,324.40
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    417,810.78
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,668.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    943,803.41
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    943,803.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     14,844.04
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            13,995.90
          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL                        440.98
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                   1,778.33
          INTEREST INCOME                                 74.81
          DONATIONS                                      560.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,694.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     31,694.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    975,497.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,033.20
          INSURANCE                                    1,272.23
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        614.54
          IMRF                                         1,103.47
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                             500.00
          TELEPHONE                                       61.66
          RENTAL                                          85.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                490.60
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                        41,000.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           3,971.25                                                  ______________
                                                $     57,132.63
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     57,132.63     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $      2,331.00-
          DUE TO OTHER FUND                              624.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,707.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,707.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    188,065.54
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    418,885.35
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,706.95                                                  ______________
                                                $    916,657.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    916,657.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,551,789.85
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,804,254.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              602,414.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,959,687.57
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  3,959,687.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    148,008.42
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                         9,165.45
          INTEREST INCOME                                324.59                                                  ______________
                                                $    157,498.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    157,498.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,117,186.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     26,286.53
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               4,413.51
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT               265.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,965.04
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     30,965.04     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,678,097.64
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,804,480.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              602,414.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,086,220.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  4,086,220.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,665.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,665.68
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $      6,665.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.37                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.37
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.37     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      6,666.05     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        595.18                                                  ______________
                                                $        595.18
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        595.18     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,070.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,070.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $      6,070.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    260,203.56
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        932.09
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,007.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 612,375.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    894,518.77
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    894,518.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     83,822.48
          INTEREST INCOME                                 84.14
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              12,957.27                                                  ______________
                                                $     96,863.89
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     96,863.89     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    991,382.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $    218,539.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    218,539.11
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    218,539.11     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    138,450.13
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        932.45
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,008.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 612,452.36                                                  ______________
                                                $    772,843.55                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    772,843.55     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,294.05
          INVESTMENTS                                204,149.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    211,443.13
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    211,443.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        790.37
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                993.55-                                                  ______________
                                                $        203.18-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        203.18-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    211,239.95     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      2,535.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,535.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,535.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,759.40
          INVESTMENTS                                203,945.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    208,704.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    208,704.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  7,896,306.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,896,306.74
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  7,896,306.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        687.26                                                  ______________
                                                $        687.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        687.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,896,994.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,896,368.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               5,000,625.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,896,994.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  7,896,994.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,147,201.41
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,725.36
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,539.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,080.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,804.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 188,602.04                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,236,168.03
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  2,236,168.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    902,475.48
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              33,432.86
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        10,831.54
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             11,918.72-
          LIEN FEES                                      394.83
          INTEREST INCOME                                100.72
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         4,070.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    939,386.77
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    939,386.77     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,175,554.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $      1,113.48
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               226,647.71
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,123.96
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,240.72
          SOCIAL SECURITY                                927.48
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,387.03
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           3,500.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,992.48
          POSTAGE                                      3,926.32
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      23,336.51
          RENTAL                                          51.21
          REFUNDS                                         45.00-
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          28,501.92
          PAGER PAY                                      230.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,166.83
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        7.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,198.06
          I.M.R.F.                                     4,193.41



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              3,588.81
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 144.65
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                26,895.92
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  26,104.00
          TELEPHONE                                      201.79
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   339.18
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             600.00
          SMALL TOOLS                                    715.05
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,756.26
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          91,616.46
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                             22.60
          PAGER PAY                                    1,755.79
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          18,690.58
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                    1,507.56-
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,144.71
          I.M.R.F.                                    14,995.39
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                  66.48
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             16,147.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,741.53
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                     14.99
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   1,871.80
          TELEPHONE                                    2,054.38
          UTILITIES                                   69,275.28
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                             19,555.00
          RENTAL                                         153.23
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                1,430.74
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 118.50
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   157.85
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,778.22
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                             46.24
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,105.35
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           10,038.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    642,336.43
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    642,336.43     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $     75,194.10
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                      277.87                                                  ______________
                                                $     75,471.97
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     75,471.97       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,519,708.02
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,725.36
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,554.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,080.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,804.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 188,602.04                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,608,690.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  2,608,690.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    169,357.04
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.07
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,710.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,549.57
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,402.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 169,055.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,049,970.77
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  1,049,970.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         47.46                                                  ______________
                                                $         47.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         47.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,050,018.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $      8,365.74                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,365.74
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      8,365.74     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    161,001.03
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.07
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,747.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,549.57
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,402.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 169,055.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,041,652.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  1,041,652.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,068,586.37
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,186.74
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,676,264.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,005.90
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 211,318.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,240,362.10
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  3,240,362.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $      8,550.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       1,200.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                274.38
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               108,333.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,357.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    118,357.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,358,719.82     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,186,734.47
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,186.74
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,676,473.88
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,005.90
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 211,318.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,358,719.82                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  3,358,719.82     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,543.83
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.33
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,290.15
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 369,146.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,360.02
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 254,639.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    897,477.99
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    897,477.99     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         46.40
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               118,314.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,360.77
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    118,360.77     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,015,838.76     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $     89,094.56
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                   29,219.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,314.37
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    118,314.37     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,544.04
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.36
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,290.15
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 369,192.75
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,360.02
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 254,639.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    897,524.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    897,524.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,066.16
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,843.53
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,506.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,454.96
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     52,364.36
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $     52,364.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      5,333.84
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.54                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,335.38
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,335.38     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     57,699.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        500.00
          UTILITIES                                    1,125.71                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,625.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,625.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,775.02
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,843.53
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,507.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,454.96
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     56,074.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $     56,074.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        458.35
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,547.34
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,352.69
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,729.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,100.59
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 101,433.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    397,618.09
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    397,618.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         18.45                                                  ______________
                                                $         18.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         18.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    397,636.54     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        458.37
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,547.34
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,371.12
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,729.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,100.59
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 101,433.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    397,636.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    397,636.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,161.70
          INVESTMENT                                     307.25
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,397.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,936.49
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,282.97                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,033.63
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $     32,033.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          2.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          2.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     32,035.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,161.77
          INVESTMENT                                     307.25
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,399.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,936.49
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,282.97                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,035.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $     32,035.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  3,419,665.02
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,468.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,297,441.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,656.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              502,011.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 211,318.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,671,221.24
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  7,671,221.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  1,606,901.43
          INTEREST INCOME                                652.51                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,607,553.94
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,607,553.94     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  9,278,775.18     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     60,897.96
          VEHICLES                                    23,614.44
          STREETS                                     68,134.87
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           7,470.84                                                  ______________
                                                $    160,118.11
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    160,118.11     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  4,866,688.50
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,468.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,297,854.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,656.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              502,011.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 211,318.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  9,118,657.07                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  9,118,657.07     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,377.38
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,377.38
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $     10,377.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.63                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.63
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.63     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,378.01     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,378.01
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,378.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $     10,378.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     65,878.27
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     65,878.27
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $     65,878.27     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      8,023.19
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.11                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,026.30
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,026.30     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     73,904.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     24,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     24,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     49,904.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,904.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $     49,904.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,824.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,415.73
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    476,240.47
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    476,240.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         58.47                                                  ______________
                                                $         58.47
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         58.47     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    476,298.94     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,825.76
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,473.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    476,298.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    476,298.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     90,593.54
          INVESTMENTS                                    127.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 100,961.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,201.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    241,883.15
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    241,883.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     40,098.99
          INTEREST INCOME                                 19.08                                                  ______________
                                                $     40,118.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     40,118.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    282,001.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    130,698.98
          INVESTMENTS                                    127.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 100,973.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,201.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    282,001.22                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    282,001.22     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,482.11
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,844.48
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,233.77
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,100.59                                                  ______________
                                                $    191,660.95
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    191,660.95     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     13,771.30
          INTEREST INCOME                                 20.34                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,791.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     13,791.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    205,452.59     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     26,254.71
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,844.48
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,252.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,100.59                                                  ______________
                                                $    205,452.59                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    205,452.59     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    428,998.02
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 239,987.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,497.87
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,402.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,186.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,343,294.08
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  1,343,294.08     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    125,191.70
          INTEREST INCOME                                 57.36                                                  ______________
                                                $    125,249.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    125,249.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,468,543.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    554,217.07
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,017.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,497.87
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,402.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,186.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,468,543.14                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  1,468,543.14     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,678.08
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,097.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,163.97
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,120.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,207.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,077.38
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    126,077.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        368.16
          INTEREST INCOME                                  5.50                                                  ______________
                                                $        373.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        373.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    126,451.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,047.23
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,102.49
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,163.97
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,120.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,207.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,451.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    126,451.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     82,896.70
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,617.65
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,201.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  52,829.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    488,159.76
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    488,159.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     29,714.88
          INTEREST INCOME                                 43.28                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,758.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     29,758.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    517,917.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    112,617.14
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,655.37
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,201.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  52,829.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    517,917.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    517,917.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,384.23
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,703.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,454.96
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     94,170.93
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $     94,170.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      2,132.89
          INTEREST INCOME                                  5.16                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,138.05
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,138.05     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     96,308.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,517.44
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,708.69
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,454.96
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     96,308.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $     96,308.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,464.44
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,475.39
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,372.88
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,581.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,402.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,811.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    271,094.20
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    271,094.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     45,511.85
          INTEREST INCOME                                 12.99                                                  ______________
                                                $     45,524.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     45,524.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    316,619.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     61,979.35
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,475.39
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,382.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,581.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,402.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,811.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    316,619.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    316,619.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    536,581.50
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,549,198.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,886.67                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,089,666.41
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  4,089,666.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    184,737.32
          INTEREST INCOME                                 23.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    184,760.50
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    184,760.50     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,274,426.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    261,553.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    261,553.34
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    261,553.34     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    459,788.17
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,549,198.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,887.16                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,012,873.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  4,012,873.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    268,430.59
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,174.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    421,605.04
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    421,605.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     27,758.14
          INTEREST INCOME                                 33.77                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,791.91
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     27,791.91     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    449,396.95     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    296,203.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,193.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    449,396.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    449,396.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,633.08
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,351.91
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,824.64
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,568.08
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,980.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,643.98
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    122,643.98     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.56                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    122,645.54     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,633.29
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,351.91
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,825.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,568.08
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,980.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,645.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    122,645.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     39,413.28
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,751.27
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,909.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,811.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    151,101.28
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    151,101.28     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     13,443.86
          INTEREST INCOME                                  4.03                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,447.89
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     13,447.89     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    164,549.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     52,859.83
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,752.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,909.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,811.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    164,549.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    164,549.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,069.77
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  23,508.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,820.95
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               41,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,263.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    147,896.96
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    147,896.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.99                                                  ______________
                                                $          2.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          2.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    147,899.95     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,069.82
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  23,511.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,820.95
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               41,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,263.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    147,899.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    147,899.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,562.54
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 553,952.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    562,514.79
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    562,514.79     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         69.79                                                  ______________
                                                $         69.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         69.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    562,584.58     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,563.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 554,021.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    562,584.58                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    562,584.58     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    787,162.15
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,102,272.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,505.85
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 220,828.17                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,249,239.24
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  2,249,239.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    121,407.20
          INTEREST INCOME                                185.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    121,592.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    121,592.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,370,831.96     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    908,617.03
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,102,410.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,505.85
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 220,828.17                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,370,831.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  2,370,831.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,648.79
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,850.63
          INVESTMENTS                                    491.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,991.03
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $     12,991.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.52
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      0.23                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.75
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.75     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     12,991.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,649.31
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,850.86
          INVESTMENTS                                    491.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,991.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $     12,991.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,714.80
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                9,745.85
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                44,165.74
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                57,629.85
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    128,181.86
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    128,181.86     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $      1,346.00
          STATE SEIZURES-FORFEITURES                   1,834.00
          EVIDENCE SEIZURES/FORFEITURES                   64.58
          INTEREST INCOME                                  7.08                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,251.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,251.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    131,433.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                    $      3,850.00
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,850.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,700.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      7,700.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,867.91
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE               11,580.48
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                44,230.32
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                53,783.19
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,733.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    123,733.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.29
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.29
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $        187.29     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          POLICE GRANT                          $        201.20
          INTEREST INCOME                                  0.01                                                  ______________
                                                $        201.21
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        201.21     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        388.50     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $        201.20                                                  ______________
                                                $        201.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        201.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $        187.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     68,576.88
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.84
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,085.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,786.58
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    118,786.58     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     16,741.79
          INTEREST INCOME                                 10.46                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,752.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     16,752.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    135,538.83     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     85,322.87
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.84
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,092.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    135,538.83                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    135,538.83     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     71,825.89
          INVESTMENTS                                    245.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,313.07
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,290.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.51                                                  ______________
                                                $    357,074.38
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    357,074.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     12,805.78
          INTEREST INCOME                                 35.23                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,841.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     12,841.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    369,915.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     84,635.85
          INVESTMENTS                                    245.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,344.12
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,290.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.51                                                  ______________
                                                $    369,915.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    369,915.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    285,728.67
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,178.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,079,184.31
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $  3,079,184.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    134,070.54
          INTEREST INCOME                                 13.99                                                  ______________
                                                $    134,084.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    134,084.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,213,268.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    142,213.40                                                  ______________
                                                $    142,213.40
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    142,213.40     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    277,599.51
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,179.24                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,071,055.44                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $  3,071,055.44     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,870.88
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.19
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,123.62                                                  ______________
                                                $    211,117.69
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    211,117.69     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     15,066.84
          INTEREST INCOME                                 25.47                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,092.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     15,092.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    226,210.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     36,939.54
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.19
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,147.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    226,210.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    226,210.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,829.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,829.39
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $     16,829.39     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      1,501.11
          INTEREST INCOME                                  0.90                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,502.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,502.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     18,331.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     18,331.40
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,331.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $     18,331.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    159,449.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,402.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    259,851.48
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $    259,851.48     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     13,626.09
          INTEREST INCOME                                  8.54                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,634.63
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     13,634.63     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    273,486.11     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    173,083.76
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,402.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    273,486.11                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $    273,486.11     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,412.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,281.65                                                  ______________
                                                $     86,694.13
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $     86,694.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $        998.28
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.03                                                  ______________
                                                $        999.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        999.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     87,693.44     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     17,411.79
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,281.65                                                  ______________
                                                $     87,693.44                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $     87,693.44     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 092321   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:23
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2021                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2021                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 092321                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 13:20
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 08/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $4,230,344.04    $2,218,358.01                     $6,448,702.05

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $21,550.97       $58,499.18                        $80,050.15

LIBRARY                                           $280,782.34      $657,101.23                       $937,883.57

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $110.60             $.00                           $110.60

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $130,593.05    $1,393,335.77                     $1,523,928.82

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $315,400.89      $453,202.12                       $768,603.01

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $606,950.89      $309,706.95                       $916,657.84

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                             $1,678,097.64    $2,408,123.35                     $4,086,220.99

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $6,070.87             $.00                         $6,070.87

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $160,391.19      $612,452.36                       $772,843.55

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $4,759.40      $203,945.55                       $208,704.95

ARPA FUND                                       $2,896,368.74    $5,000,625.26                     $7,896,994.00

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,520,162.45    $1,088,527.89                     $2,608,690.34

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $161,001.03      $880,651.46                     $1,041,652.49

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,186,734.47    $2,171,985.35                     $3,358,719.82

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $4,123.40      $893,400.99                       $897,524.39

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $14,775.02       $41,299.01                        $56,074.03

WORKING CASH FUND                                     $458.37      $397,178.17                       $397,636.54

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,161.77       $30,873.86                        $32,035.63

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $4,866,688.50    $4,251,968.57                     $9,118,657.07

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,378.01             $.00                        $10,378.01

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $49,904.57             $.00                        $49,904.57

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $16,825.76      $459,473.18                       $476,298.94

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $130,698.98      $151,302.24                       $282,001.22

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                          $26,254.71      $179,197.88                       $205,452.59

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $554,217.07      $914,326.07                     $1,468,543.14

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $20,047.23      $106,403.81                       $126,451.04

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $112,617.14      $405,300.78                       $517,917.92

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                 $6,517.44       $89,791.54                        $96,308.98

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                             $61,979.35      $254,639.69                       $316,619.04

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $4,008,986.41        $3,887.16                     $4,012,873.57

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $296,203.35      $153,193.60                       $449,396.95

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,633.29      $119,012.25                       $122,645.54



 SYS DATE 092321                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 13:20
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 08/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $52,859.83      $111,689.34                       $164,549.17

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,069.82      $146,830.13                       $147,899.95

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                         $8,563.06      $554,021.52                       $562,584.58

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $908,617.03    $1,462,214.93                     $2,370,831.96

POLICE TRUST                                       $12,500.17          $491.61                        $12,991.78

NARCOTICS                                         $123,119.01          $614.51                       $123,733.52

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $187.30             $.00                           $187.30

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $85,322.87       $50,215.96                       $135,538.83

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $84,635.85      $285,279.54                       $369,915.39

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,068,876.20        $2,179.24                     $3,071,055.44

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $36,939.54      $189,270.46                       $226,210.00

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $18,331.40             $.00                        $18,331.40

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $173,083.76      $100,402.35                       $273,486.11

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $17,411.79       $70,281.65                        $87,693.44

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $27,976,306.57   $28,881,254.52                    $56,857,561.09



September 20, 2021

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220

Transaction Number: 0921918

Parcel Number: 08-22.0-417-006

Dear City of Belleville,

Enclosed is a purchase contract to enable the City of Belleville to acquire the requested 

parcel. The purchase price is based upon the minimum cost of acquisition and conveyance 

thru the county's Tax Liquidation Program.

Please return the signed contract along with a check in the amount of $795.00 payable to 

the St. Clair County Trustee Payment Account to the address shown above.  This amount is 

made up of $750.00 for purchase plus $45.00 for recording.

Upon approval by the County Board Chairman, we will return an acknowledged copy of the 

purchase contract and process the conveyance. If this property is being purchased for 

demolition, please notify the Assessor in your county and apply for an exemption when the 

demolition is complete.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 

ST. CLAIR COUNTY TAX AGENT                                                                                   .

141 ST. ANDREWS AVENUE

P.O. BOX 96

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

TELEPHONE  (618) 656-5744

TOLL FREE    (800) 248-2850

FACSIMILE    (618) 656-5094

Sincerely yours,

Whitney Strohmeyer



TRANSACTION NO.  0921918

PURCHASE CONTRACT

SELLER:  St. Clair County, As Trustee PURCHASER: City of Belleville

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 08-22.0-417-006

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (Purchase Price + Recording Fee):   $795.00

SELLER agrees to sell and PURCHASER agrees to purchase, the SUBJECT PROPERTY for the TOTAL 

CONSIDERATION payable on execution hereof. 

SELLER will convey and quitclaim the SUBJECT PROPERTY to PURCHASER within 90 days after the date hereof.  

The deed will be returned to PURCHASER directly from the Office of the Recorder of Deeds after recording . 

SELLER makes no warranty or representation, of any kind or nature, as to the condition of title to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY or as to the physical condition of any improvement thereon, each of which PURCHASER accepts "as is" 

and with all faults. 

SELLER hereby grants to PURCHASER all of SELLER'S right of possession of the SUBJECT PROPERTY and any 

improvement thereon, and PURCHASER assumes such right of possession and the risk of loss or damage to any such 

improvement, and agrees to hold SELLER harmless and indemnified from any claim arising out of the condition thereof , 

as of this date.  No personal property is sold or purchased hereunder.

PURCHASER hereby assumes all taxes and assessments upon the SUBJECT PREMISES begining January 1 of the 

year 2022.

PURCHASER may, at its expense and option, obtain such title reports and surveys as to the SUBJECT PREMISES as 

PURCHASER may desire.   PURCHASER shall advise SELLER in writing within 30 days after date hereof concerning 

any defect in the condition of title disclosed by such reports or surveys and rendering the title unmarketable. In the event 

of such notice, the conveyance to PURCHASER shall be delayed pending SELLER'S efforts to resolve the same. In 

event SELLER is unable or unwilling to cure such defects within a reasonable time after notice thereof, PURCHASER 

may elect to cancel and terminate this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder; and in such 

event, SELLER shall refund to PURCHASER all sums paid hereunder if PURCHASER shall so elect. Failure to notify 

SELLER of any objectionable title defect as above said shall constitute a waiver thereof.

Neither of the parties hereto may assign or delegate the rights or obligations of such party hereunder without the prior 

express written consent of the other. All notices to the parties concerning the subject hereof shall be transmitted to the 

addresses set forth below their respective signatures.

Dated this _____________ day  of _______________________, 2021.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

By: ___________________________________ By: _________________________________

SELLER ADDRESS:

c/o Delinquent Tax Agent

P. O. Box 96

Edwardsville, IL 62025-0096

PURCHASER ADDRESS:

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220
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September 20, 2021

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220

Transaction Number: 0921919

Parcel Number: 08-21.0-423-031

Dear City of Belleville,

Enclosed is a purchase contract to enable the City of Belleville to acquire the requested 

parcel. The purchase price is based upon the minimum cost of acquisition and conveyance 

thru the county's Tax Liquidation Program.

Please return the signed contract along with a check in the amount of $795.00 payable to 

the St. Clair County Trustee Payment Account to the address shown above.  This amount is 

made up of $750.00 for purchase plus $45.00 for recording.

Upon approval by the County Board Chairman, we will return an acknowledged copy of the 

purchase contract and process the conveyance. If this property is being purchased for 

demolition, please notify the Assessor in your county and apply for an exemption when the 

demolition is complete.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 

ST. CLAIR COUNTY TAX AGENT                                                                                   .

141 ST. ANDREWS AVENUE

P.O. BOX 96

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

TELEPHONE  (618) 656-5744

TOLL FREE    (800) 248-2850

FACSIMILE    (618) 656-5094

Sincerely yours,

Whitney Strohmeyer



TRANSACTION NO.  0921919

PURCHASE CONTRACT

SELLER:  St. Clair County, As Trustee PURCHASER: City of Belleville

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 08-21.0-423-031

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (Purchase Price + Recording Fee):   $795.00

SELLER agrees to sell and PURCHASER agrees to purchase, the SUBJECT PROPERTY for the TOTAL 

CONSIDERATION payable on execution hereof. 

SELLER will convey and quitclaim the SUBJECT PROPERTY to PURCHASER within 90 days after the date hereof.  

The deed will be returned to PURCHASER directly from the Office of the Recorder of Deeds after recording . 

SELLER makes no warranty or representation, of any kind or nature, as to the condition of title to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY or as to the physical condition of any improvement thereon, each of which PURCHASER accepts "as is" 

and with all faults. 

SELLER hereby grants to PURCHASER all of SELLER'S right of possession of the SUBJECT PROPERTY and any 

improvement thereon, and PURCHASER assumes such right of possession and the risk of loss or damage to any such 

improvement, and agrees to hold SELLER harmless and indemnified from any claim arising out of the condition thereof , 

as of this date.  No personal property is sold or purchased hereunder.

PURCHASER hereby assumes all taxes and assessments upon the SUBJECT PREMISES begining January 1 of the 

year 2022.

PURCHASER may, at its expense and option, obtain such title reports and surveys as to the SUBJECT PREMISES as 

PURCHASER may desire.   PURCHASER shall advise SELLER in writing within 30 days after date hereof concerning 

any defect in the condition of title disclosed by such reports or surveys and rendering the title unmarketable. In the event 

of such notice, the conveyance to PURCHASER shall be delayed pending SELLER'S efforts to resolve the same. In 

event SELLER is unable or unwilling to cure such defects within a reasonable time after notice thereof, PURCHASER 

may elect to cancel and terminate this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder; and in such 

event, SELLER shall refund to PURCHASER all sums paid hereunder if PURCHASER shall so elect. Failure to notify 

SELLER of any objectionable title defect as above said shall constitute a waiver thereof.

Neither of the parties hereto may assign or delegate the rights or obligations of such party hereunder without the prior 

express written consent of the other. All notices to the parties concerning the subject hereof shall be transmitted to the 

addresses set forth below their respective signatures.

Dated this _____________ day  of _______________________, 2021.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

By: ___________________________________ By: _________________________________

SELLER ADDRESS:

c/o Delinquent Tax Agent

P. O. Box 96

Edwardsville, IL 62025-0096

PURCHASER ADDRESS:

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220
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September 20, 2021

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220

Transaction Number: 0921916

Parcel Number: 08-27.0-140-009

Dear City of Belleville,

Enclosed is a purchase contract to enable the City of Belleville to acquire the requested 

parcel. The purchase price is based upon the minimum cost of acquisition and conveyance 

thru the county's Tax Liquidation Program.

Please return the signed contract along with a check in the amount of $795.00 payable to 

the St. Clair County Trustee Payment Account to the address shown above.  This amount is 

made up of $750.00 for purchase plus $45.00 for recording.

Upon approval by the County Board Chairman, we will return an acknowledged copy of the 

purchase contract and process the conveyance. If this property is being purchased for 

demolition, please notify the Assessor in your county and apply for an exemption when the 

demolition is complete.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 

ST. CLAIR COUNTY TAX AGENT                                                                                   .

141 ST. ANDREWS AVENUE

P.O. BOX 96

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

TELEPHONE  (618) 656-5744

TOLL FREE    (800) 248-2850

FACSIMILE    (618) 656-5094

Sincerely yours,

Whitney Strohmeyer



TRANSACTION NO.  0921916

PURCHASE CONTRACT

SELLER:  St. Clair County, As Trustee PURCHASER: City of Belleville

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 08-27.0-140-009

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (Purchase Price + Recording Fee):   $795.00

SELLER agrees to sell and PURCHASER agrees to purchase, the SUBJECT PROPERTY for the TOTAL 

CONSIDERATION payable on execution hereof. 

SELLER will convey and quitclaim the SUBJECT PROPERTY to PURCHASER within 90 days after the date hereof.  

The deed will be returned to PURCHASER directly from the Office of the Recorder of Deeds after recording . 

SELLER makes no warranty or representation, of any kind or nature, as to the condition of title to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY or as to the physical condition of any improvement thereon, each of which PURCHASER accepts "as is" 

and with all faults. 

SELLER hereby grants to PURCHASER all of SELLER'S right of possession of the SUBJECT PROPERTY and any 

improvement thereon, and PURCHASER assumes such right of possession and the risk of loss or damage to any such 

improvement, and agrees to hold SELLER harmless and indemnified from any claim arising out of the condition thereof , 

as of this date.  No personal property is sold or purchased hereunder.

PURCHASER hereby assumes all taxes and assessments upon the SUBJECT PREMISES begining January 1 of the 

year 2022.

PURCHASER may, at its expense and option, obtain such title reports and surveys as to the SUBJECT PREMISES as 

PURCHASER may desire.   PURCHASER shall advise SELLER in writing within 30 days after date hereof concerning 

any defect in the condition of title disclosed by such reports or surveys and rendering the title unmarketable. In the event 

of such notice, the conveyance to PURCHASER shall be delayed pending SELLER'S efforts to resolve the same. In 

event SELLER is unable or unwilling to cure such defects within a reasonable time after notice thereof, PURCHASER 

may elect to cancel and terminate this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder; and in such 

event, SELLER shall refund to PURCHASER all sums paid hereunder if PURCHASER shall so elect. Failure to notify 

SELLER of any objectionable title defect as above said shall constitute a waiver thereof.

Neither of the parties hereto may assign or delegate the rights or obligations of such party hereunder without the prior 

express written consent of the other. All notices to the parties concerning the subject hereof shall be transmitted to the 

addresses set forth below their respective signatures.

Dated this _____________ day  of _______________________, 2021.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

By: ___________________________________ By: _________________________________

SELLER ADDRESS:

c/o Delinquent Tax Agent

P. O. Box 96

Edwardsville, IL 62025-0096

PURCHASER ADDRESS:

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220
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September 20, 2021

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220

Transaction Number: 0921920

Parcel Number: 08-22.0-126-001

Dear City of Belleville,

Enclosed is a purchase contract to enable the City of Belleville to acquire the requested 

parcel. The purchase price is based upon the minimum cost of acquisition and conveyance 

thru the county's Tax Liquidation Program.

Please return the signed contract along with a check in the amount of $795.00 payable to 

the St. Clair County Trustee Payment Account to the address shown above.  This amount is 

made up of $750.00 for purchase plus $45.00 for recording.

Upon approval by the County Board Chairman, we will return an acknowledged copy of the 

purchase contract and process the conveyance. If this property is being purchased for 

demolition, please notify the Assessor in your county and apply for an exemption when the 

demolition is complete.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 

ST. CLAIR COUNTY TAX AGENT                                                                                   .

141 ST. ANDREWS AVENUE

P.O. BOX 96

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

TELEPHONE  (618) 656-5744

TOLL FREE    (800) 248-2850

FACSIMILE    (618) 656-5094

Sincerely yours,

Whitney Strohmeyer



TRANSACTION NO.  0921920

PURCHASE CONTRACT

SELLER:  St. Clair County, As Trustee PURCHASER: City of Belleville

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 08-22.0-126-001

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (Purchase Price + Recording Fee):   $795.00

SELLER agrees to sell and PURCHASER agrees to purchase, the SUBJECT PROPERTY for the TOTAL 

CONSIDERATION payable on execution hereof. 

SELLER will convey and quitclaim the SUBJECT PROPERTY to PURCHASER within 90 days after the date hereof.  

The deed will be returned to PURCHASER directly from the Office of the Recorder of Deeds after recording . 

SELLER makes no warranty or representation, of any kind or nature, as to the condition of title to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY or as to the physical condition of any improvement thereon, each of which PURCHASER accepts "as is" 

and with all faults. 

SELLER hereby grants to PURCHASER all of SELLER'S right of possession of the SUBJECT PROPERTY and any 

improvement thereon, and PURCHASER assumes such right of possession and the risk of loss or damage to any such 

improvement, and agrees to hold SELLER harmless and indemnified from any claim arising out of the condition thereof , 

as of this date.  No personal property is sold or purchased hereunder.

PURCHASER hereby assumes all taxes and assessments upon the SUBJECT PREMISES begining January 1 of the 

year 2022.

PURCHASER may, at its expense and option, obtain such title reports and surveys as to the SUBJECT PREMISES as 

PURCHASER may desire.   PURCHASER shall advise SELLER in writing within 30 days after date hereof concerning 

any defect in the condition of title disclosed by such reports or surveys and rendering the title unmarketable. In the event 

of such notice, the conveyance to PURCHASER shall be delayed pending SELLER'S efforts to resolve the same. In 

event SELLER is unable or unwilling to cure such defects within a reasonable time after notice thereof, PURCHASER 

may elect to cancel and terminate this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder; and in such 

event, SELLER shall refund to PURCHASER all sums paid hereunder if PURCHASER shall so elect. Failure to notify 

SELLER of any objectionable title defect as above said shall constitute a waiver thereof.

Neither of the parties hereto may assign or delegate the rights or obligations of such party hereunder without the prior 

express written consent of the other. All notices to the parties concerning the subject hereof shall be transmitted to the 

addresses set forth below their respective signatures.

Dated this _____________ day  of _______________________, 2021.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

By: ___________________________________ By: _________________________________

SELLER ADDRESS:

c/o Delinquent Tax Agent

P. O. Box 96

Edwardsville, IL 62025-0096

PURCHASER ADDRESS:

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220
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September 20, 2021

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220

Transaction Number: 0921917

Parcel Number: 08-27.0-305-014

Dear City of Belleville,

Enclosed is a purchase contract to enable the City of Belleville to acquire the requested 

parcel. The purchase price is based upon the minimum cost of acquisition and conveyance 

thru the county's Tax Liquidation Program.

Please return the signed contract along with a check in the amount of $795.00 payable to 

the St. Clair County Trustee Payment Account to the address shown above.  This amount is 

made up of $750.00 for purchase plus $45.00 for recording.

Upon approval by the County Board Chairman, we will return an acknowledged copy of the 

purchase contract and process the conveyance. If this property is being purchased for 

demolition, please notify the Assessor in your county and apply for an exemption when the 

demolition is complete.  If you have any questions, please contact me. 

ST. CLAIR COUNTY TAX AGENT                                                                                   .

141 ST. ANDREWS AVENUE

P.O. BOX 96

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

TELEPHONE  (618) 656-5744

TOLL FREE    (800) 248-2850

FACSIMILE    (618) 656-5094

Sincerely yours,

Whitney Strohmeyer



TRANSACTION NO.  0921917

PURCHASE CONTRACT

SELLER:  St. Clair County, As Trustee PURCHASER: City of Belleville

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 08-27.0-305-014

TOTAL CONSIDERATION (Purchase Price + Recording Fee):   $795.00

SELLER agrees to sell and PURCHASER agrees to purchase, the SUBJECT PROPERTY for the TOTAL 

CONSIDERATION payable on execution hereof. 

SELLER will convey and quitclaim the SUBJECT PROPERTY to PURCHASER within 90 days after the date hereof.  

The deed will be returned to PURCHASER directly from the Office of the Recorder of Deeds after recording . 

SELLER makes no warranty or representation, of any kind or nature, as to the condition of title to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY or as to the physical condition of any improvement thereon, each of which PURCHASER accepts "as is" 

and with all faults. 

SELLER hereby grants to PURCHASER all of SELLER'S right of possession of the SUBJECT PROPERTY and any 

improvement thereon, and PURCHASER assumes such right of possession and the risk of loss or damage to any such 

improvement, and agrees to hold SELLER harmless and indemnified from any claim arising out of the condition thereof , 

as of this date.  No personal property is sold or purchased hereunder.

PURCHASER hereby assumes all taxes and assessments upon the SUBJECT PREMISES begining January 1 of the 

year 2022.

PURCHASER may, at its expense and option, obtain such title reports and surveys as to the SUBJECT PREMISES as 

PURCHASER may desire.   PURCHASER shall advise SELLER in writing within 30 days after date hereof concerning 

any defect in the condition of title disclosed by such reports or surveys and rendering the title unmarketable. In the event 

of such notice, the conveyance to PURCHASER shall be delayed pending SELLER'S efforts to resolve the same. In 

event SELLER is unable or unwilling to cure such defects within a reasonable time after notice thereof, PURCHASER 

may elect to cancel and terminate this agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder; and in such 

event, SELLER shall refund to PURCHASER all sums paid hereunder if PURCHASER shall so elect. Failure to notify 

SELLER of any objectionable title defect as above said shall constitute a waiver thereof.

Neither of the parties hereto may assign or delegate the rights or obligations of such party hereunder without the prior 

express written consent of the other. All notices to the parties concerning the subject hereof shall be transmitted to the 

addresses set forth below their respective signatures.

Dated this _____________ day  of _______________________, 2021.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

By: ___________________________________ By: _________________________________

SELLER ADDRESS:

c/o Delinquent Tax Agent

P. O. Box 96

Edwardsville, IL 62025-0096

PURCHASER ADDRESS:

City of Belleville

101 South Illinois St

Belleville, IL 62220
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RESOLUTION 3424 
Illinois Department of Transportation 

PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 
Effective January 1, 2017 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is sponsoring the Veteran’s Day Ceremony in the 
City of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Veteran’s Day Ceremony will require the temporary closure of IL 159 
at Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on Thursday, November 11, 2021 
from 9:00am to 1:00pm; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State 
Highways for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville 
that permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on Thursday, November 11, 2021 from 
9:00am to 1:00pm as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between Thursday, November 11, 2021 from 9:00am to 1:00pm.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which 
will be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for 
the benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be 
prohibited on the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour 
route shall be as follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other 
points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by 
the City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These 
items shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Optimist 

Club of Belleville shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, 
and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, 
employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting 
from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject 
of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Veteran’s Day Ceremony regardless of 
whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or 
negligence of the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Optimist Club of Belleville shall provide a 

comprehensive general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the 
minimum amount of $1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects 
them from all claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or 
endorsement will be provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought 
in this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 4th day of October, 2021 

A.D. 
 

 
________________________________________ 

MUNICIPAL CLERK 
 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 5th day of October, 2021, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 
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